
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 12 April 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room - The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 28th February, 2019 
(Sac.12.04.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.12.04.2019/3)  (Pages 9 - 22)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 6th March, 2019
Darfield – held on 21st March, 2019
Wombwell – held on 11th February, and 25th March, 2019

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.12.04.2019/4)  (Pages 23 - 30)

5  Advice Services update - CAB (Sac.12.04.2019/5)  

Items for Decision

6  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.12.04.2019/6)  (Pages 31 - 66)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, 
Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 4 April 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 28 February 2019
TIME: 12.30 pm
VENUE: Boardroom - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner and 
R. Wraith. 

40 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

41 Notes of the Inquorate Meeting of South Area Councillors held on 15th 
February, 2019 (Sac.28.02.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the notes of inquorate meeting of South Area Councillors 
held on 15th February, 2019 as appended.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on the Junction 36 littering plan be noted;
(ii) That the minutes of the South Area Council held on 14th December, 

2018 be approved as a true and correct record;
(iii) That the notes of Hoyland Milton and Rockingham, Darfield, and 

Wombwell Ward Alliance meetings held in January, 2019 be noted;
(iv) That the report on Ward Alliance Funds be noted;
(v) That thanks be given to the outgoing Private Sector Housing 

Enforcement Officer for their hard work in the South Area and the 
impact seen from this;

(vi) That the Performance Report for Quarter 3 be noted;
(vii) That the work to make areas smoke free in the South Area be 

supported; 
(viii) That thanks be given to the officers for their continued hard work to 

promote Smoke Free areas;
(ix) That the work of the Youth Voice Participation Support Work be fully 

supported by the Area Council and thanks be given for their attendance 
at recent meetings;

(x) That the Procurement and Financial Update be noted including the 
current financial position for 2018/19 and 2019/20;

(xi) That the update on South Area Council contracts, commissioning 
intentions and future work for 2019, including the intention to hold a 
workshop to discuss allocating remaining finance, be noted; and

(xii) That £2,500 from Environmental Enforcement contract income be 
approved for repairs to the cycle path in Darfield Park.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 3

Sac.12.04.2019/2



2

Appendix

MEETING: South Area Council – Inquorate Meeting
DATE: Friday, 15 February 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

Notes from the Inquorate Meeting of South Area Councillors

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders and Shepherd .

31 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
numbers 32, 36, and 39 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community 
Partnership.

32 Junction 36 Littering Action Plan (Sac.15.02.2019/2) 

A brief update was provided about the work to adress littering around M1 Junction 36 
fast food outlets.  Work continued with the Tidy Team and through Kingdom 
Enforcement, and Members were made aware that conditions to mitigate problems 
associated with litter were included as part of the granting of planning permission.  
Therefore, should the problem persist, enforcement on this basis could potentially be 
pursued.

RECOMMENDED that the update be noted.

33 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 14th December, 2018 
(Sac.15.02.2019/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 14th December, 
2018.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 14th 
December, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

34 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.02.2019/4) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 9th January, 2019; Wombwell held on 28th January, 2019; 
and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 17th January, 2019.

RECOMMENDED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

35 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.02.2019/5) 

Page 4



3

Members were made aware of the Ward Alliance Fund finance remaining for 
allocation.

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.

36 Performance Report Q3 (Sac.15.02.2019/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who noted that the Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Officer had secured permanent employment elsewhere 
and therefore the post was vacant.  Thanks were expressed for their work in the 
area.  Discussions were ongoing about the recruitment to the vacancy and the 
central team had agreed to continue to deal with outstanding cases, with 
consideration of any new cases being delayed until a new officer was in post.

The advice services contract was then considered, with the impact of the additional 
session being extremely positive. This had helped deal with a backlog of clients, and 
had made a significant difference to waiting times and to the lives of people receiving 
support.

Members noted the outcome of the recent exercise to procure a Tidy Team, post 
March, 2019, with Forge Community Partnership being successful.  Contract 
negotiations had recently taken place to discuss targets and the soft launch of the 
new contract.

District Enforcement had been the preferred contractor to provide parking 
enforcement in the South Area, and the service would commence on 1st April, 2019.  
It was agreed that arrangements would be made for the staff to meet all Councillors 
in the South Area.  As the contract with Kingdom for Environmental Enforcement was 
due to end shortly, Members were advised that their performance will continue to be 
closely monitored to ensure appropriate patrolling hours.

RECOMMENDED:-  
(i) That thanks be given to the outgoing Private Sector Housing Enforcement 

Officer for their hard work in the South Area and the impact seen from this; 
and

(ii) That the report be noted.

37 Smoke Free update (Sac.15.02.2019/7) 

Kaye Mann, from BMBC Public Health, and Ged Savva from Magpie were welcomed 
to the meeting.

A progress update was provided in relation to plans to make the whole of Elsecar 
Park smoke free.  Members were made aware of designs for signage as part of the 
main notice boards at the entrances to the park, and it was suggested that the 
message be displayed on both sides of the boards. Smaller poster type signs would 
also be displayed throughout the park, including in the café.  Members suggested 
that users of the park were used to seeing removable banners alongside the caged 
pitches, and it was suggested that a removable banner be produced to be displayed 
here.

Page 5



4

A launch date in late spring was put forward and it was suggested that the Mayor be 
invited, and that community groups taking part in producing Tour De Yorkshire 
decorations be engaged as p
[...]
c.15.02.2019/8) 

Adele Seywell, Youth Voice Participation Support Worker, was welcomed to the 
meeting.  Members were reminded of the current Youth Council elections, and the 
recently undertaken Make Your Mark exercise. Around 11,000 young people had 
taken part in the latter, with ending knife crime/feeling safe, and mental health 
services emerging as high priorities.

It was noted that consultation had also taken place during mental health week. 
Young people had suggested that a video be put together increase awareness of the 
issue to help young people recognise what they are going through.

Page 6



5

Neighbourhood Police were also considering what could be done to address the 
priority of knife crime/feeling safe, and a consultation group was being established to 
work with the Police to aid this.

Members heard of the campaign supported by the Police and Crime Panel called 
YOYO, which was free to secondary schools.  This involved young people 
undertaking research on issues such as knife crime and domestic abuse. and 
producing blogs on the subjects.

Those present heard that Netherwood and Kirk Balk were now engaged with the 
Youth Voice and Participation work and praise was given by Members present for 
engaging the schools in the area.

Members questioned whether all schools engaged in the Youth Council, and it was 
noted that only the Dearne ALC was not fully represented.

Members noted the discussions between Public Health and the Youth Voice 
Participation Support Worker to ensure schools were aware of all the resources 
available to support schools in the rolling out of public health messages and 
campaigns.

Discussion turned to the pressure on pupils and schools to ensure high exam results, 
the impact on mental health, and the need to ensure appropriate support was 
available in schools.

RECOMMENDED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the attendance of officers; and
(ii) That the work of the Youth Voice Participation Support Worker be fully 

supported by the Area Council.

39 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.02.2019/9) 

Members noted the update provided.

Acknowledged was the vandalism seen in Darfield Park with a fire damaging a 
section of cycle path, which was disheartening considering the recent refurbishment 
of the park. It was noted that this had been included in the planned maintenance 
schedule, though no indication was given as to when this could be undertaken.   
Members were therefore asked to consider whether to allocate £2,500 of income 
from the contract with Kingdom Security in order to expedite the repair.

RECOMMENDED:-
(i) That the current financial position for 2018/2019 and 2019/20 be noted;
(ii) That the update on South Area Council contracts, commissioning intentions 

and future work for 2019 including the intention to hold a workshop to discuss 
allocation remaining finance be noted;

(iii) That £2,500 from Environmental Enforcement contract income be approved 
for repairs to the cycle path at Darfield Park.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Wednesday 6 March 2019

Hoyland Lift Building

Present

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Cllr Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward

Joan Whittaker Federation of Tenants
Allan Wood Owd Martha’s Yard community Garden
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Peter Latham
Dawn Grayton BMBC South Area Team
Ian Warhirst HAG
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery

Apologies

Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Joy Hart
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch

1 Welcomes and introductions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2. Notes form the Ward Alliance meeting held on Wednesday 9 January 2019.

The Councillors requested their apologies are noted for missing the previous meeting but then the 
notes were accepted 
[...]
that could be financed.  There was a further 
discussion of the need to ensure that money was utilised correctly.  There 
had been no indication that unspent allocation could not be carried forward 
into 2019/20 and it information was received to the contrary, Members 
would be informed.

Members then received details of the following application received for 
funding which they were asked to consider:

High Street Hanging Baskets

A total of £1,440 was requested to purchase 16 spring and 16 summer 
hanging baskets for the High Street.  The baskets would be maintained 
and replaced if damaged by the supplier.

RECOMMENDED that a contribution of £1,440 be made.

9 Dates of Future Meetings

RESOLVED  that the next meeting of the Ward Alliance be hold on Monday 
25th March, 2019 at 6.00 pm in Wombwell Library.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Wombwell Ward Alliance
Held in Wombwell Library Monday 25th March 2019

Present: Councillors Griffin (Chair), Frost. Sabina Chavan, B Eastwood, J Whittaker and B 
Whittaker,Margaret Morgan, Chelsey Rigsby, Karen Whiting.

In attendance A Bradshaw (BMBC Community Development Officer)

Apologies for Absence: Apologies were received and accepted from Peter Jones and 
Leanne Cooke 

1. Chairpersons Opening Remarks 

The Chair, Cllr Griffin, welcomed all members to the meeting and round of introductions 
took place for the benefit of the 2 new members.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February were accepted as a true record.

3. Matters Arising 

 Item 6  WA Members were unhappy with the position of the Principal Towns initiative. 
Chair assured the meeting that he had passed on their concerns. Await the next steps

Item 8 The WA members were informed that the hanging baskets for the High St had 
been ordered.

3. Ward Alliance Priorities and Community Consultations

Amanda circulated the results from the on-line consultation and the High St 
consultation. Members were disappointed re the outcome on Information & support 
priority. Questions were raised regarding the wordings of the priorities.  The priority 
maintaining current cleanliness in relation to dog fouling and litter collections scored 
highly. The group were informed about reporting fly tipping and the need to feedback 
concerns to Kingdom. Ideas were explored on developing local agreement priorities and 
setting up a business group. Whilst the group were on the subject of the High St the 
portas fund was brought up. This is a £10,000 grant to be used for the benefit of 
Wombwell High St. The monies are still there and it was agreed to look at purchasing 
Christmas lights. Action Amanda to speak to Chad Wall (BMBC) re costings for erecting 
and dismantling the lights and report back to the next WA meeting.
Action Cllr Griffin and Amanda are to look at simplifying the priorities headings to ensure 
they are more user friendly and bring them back to the next meeting before further 
community consultations are carried out. 

4. Future project ideas /updates

Page 19



A suggestion was made re purchasing of the old toilet building on the High St for an 
information hub for the Ward Alliance 
Youth Project – Cllr Griffin and Amanda had a meeting with John Lang who runs a Youth 
Project in the Hoyland Ward. This is a WA funded project with a paid worker who 
primarily works with a small group supporting them to develop activities and events in 
the area. The Councillors and Amanda have also had talks with Angie Kelly (BMBC Youth 
Service) re the provision running out of the IKIC in Wombwell. As a result of these 
meetings it was felt that there was a gap in provision for the 8 – 11yrs age group. Angie 
Kelly offered use of the IKIC centre as a venue and use of their equipment. The Youth 
Service could also support the project with training for volunteers and workers.
Discussion took place about what is happening in Netherwood with regard to engaging 
with the wider community. Cllr Frost had again sp
[...]
th both Karen and Chelsey and further sessions 
are to be planned. The group were asked to give some thought to other possible new 
members and bring it back to the next meeting.

6. Results from Self-Assessment Survey Next steps 

Page 20



5 people completed the survey and the findings were circulated.  The results of the 
survey were discussed. Points to address are as follow:-

Develop an action plan
Work on a communications strategy
Carry out 1-1 with WA members 
Evaluate annual impact on funded projects.

7. A.O.B   

Amanda informed group of the Gt British Spring Clean campaign and dates will be 
emailed around. Sabeena informed the group of the Building Blks for Learning event at 
Wombwell library on Tuesday 16th April.10am

8. Date & time of next meeting 

Monday 20th May 6pm Wombwell library.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/19 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2018/19 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.  

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates 
to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or 
donations of goods and equipment).  This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to 
support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the purchase and 
installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to 
each of their Ward Alliances.  This is discretionary to each Area Council, and Area Council’s 
may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level.

The carry-forward of any remaining balances of the 2017/18 Ward Alliance Fund will be 
combined and added to the 2018/19 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the 
above conditions.
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.  
[...]
 
Sunday Biscuits 
Matinee Cinema

£2138.00 £4,519.87

Elsecar Cricket 
Club - Summer 
2019

£1850.00 £2,669.87

Page 27



Dodworth Crime 
& Safety Group - 
Hoyland 
Common Junior 
Wardens

£885.00 £1,784.87

Jump 
Jenealogists - 
'After the war 
was over'

£669.66 £1,115.21

Jump 
Environmental 
Group - Hanging 
baskets

£984.00 £131.21

WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2018/19 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£1,308.04 carried forward from 2017/18
£0 devolved from Area Council
£11,308.04 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£5,654.02

Allocation 
Remaining

£11,308.04

IDAS - Staying 
safe-staying put

£400.00 £400.00 £5,654.01 £10,908.04

WWA – Schools 
out for Summer

£460.00 £460.00 £5,654.01 £10,448.04

Barnsley Leaders 
Junior Basketball 
Club

£250.00 £250.00 £5,654.01 £10,198.04

Wombwell 
Recreation 
Ground - 
Renovation

£930.08 £930.08 £5,654.01 £9,267.96

Page 28



Wombwell 
Library - Library 
crafts & activities

£1,000.00 £4,654.01 £8,267.96

Wombwell Dam 
Community 
Angling Club 

£1,410.00 £1,410.00 £4,654.01 £6,857.96

Wombwell WA 
Christmas Sub 
Group - High St 
Christmas Event

£720.00 £720.00 £4,654.01 £6,137.96

Care leavers 
Christmas Dinner 
Group

£47.62 £47.62 £4,654.01 £6,090.34

Wombwell WA – 
High Street 
Hanging Baskets

£1440.00 £3,214.01 £4,650.34

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council Manager

South Area Council – Procurement and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To outline the current financial position for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020

1.2 To provide an update on South Area Council contracts currently running and 
commissioning intentions and future work for 2019 including the commissioning 
of a Social Isolation contract

1.3 To outline the proposed process, guidance and evaluation criteria for the 
establishment of a South Health and Wellbeing Fund for 2019/20.

1.4 To outline the proposed process and fund guidance for topping up the Wombwell, 
Darfield, Hoyland Milton and Rockinham Ward Alliances budget to deliver South 
Healthy Holidays activities with food

1.5 To outline a recommendation for a Social Isolation commission

1.6 To provide details of a request for funding from the enforcement income for a 
Traffic Regulation Order

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members note the current financial position for 2018/2019 and                 
           2019/2020

South Health and Wellbeing fund: 
2.2 That Members approve the documentation in the appendices and  

proposed process, guidance and evaluation criteria outlined in section 6 
for the South Health and Wellbeing Fund and agree membership of the 
panel in section 6.7 and value of the grant at 6.3 and timescale at 6.6

2.3     That Members delegate responsibility to the Executive Director, 
Communitiies, for the formal approval of the South Health and Wellbeing 
fund to be awarded in line with proposed guidance and ensuring coverage 
across the area

South Healthy Holidays Ward Alliance top up: 
2.4     That Members approve the ‘fund guidance’ documentation including the 

proposed process for South Healthy Holidays at Appendix 5 and agree the 
recommendation  for £10,000 funding to top up the Wombwell, Darfield, 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance budgets at 7.2

South Area Council Meeting:          
12th April 2019 

Page 31

Sac.12.04.2019/6



2.5      That Members delegate the responsibility to the Executive Director, 
Communities, for the formal approval of the South Healthy Holidays Ward 
Alliance top up funding to be awarded in line with the current Ward Alliance 
approval and governance processes 

Social Isolation commissioing:
   2.6 That £60,000 per annum be approved for a commission to reduce Social 

Isolation for an initial period of one year plus a further one year subject to 
performance,  continued evidence of need and subject to funding being 
available Members delegate the responsibility to the Executive Director, 
Communities, for the formal approval of this funding

2.7     In order to progress the Social Isolation commission, and so that 
timescales aren’t delayed further into the financial year, Members delegate 
the responsibility to the Executive Director, Communities for the approval 
of the full specification and relevant tender documentation following 
appropriate consultation with Members of South Area Council.

Enforcement Income request:
2.8     That Members note the request at 4.3, 4.4 and 4.5 to make funding available
      from the remaining enforcement income to commission investigation work
      for revisions to the existing Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) at Blythe street.   
      The total amount requested for the Blythe street scheme investigation and
      revision is up to £6500 (£3800 - £5000 design and legal fees + £1500 for 
      works carried out).

3.      Existing contracts 
3.1 The following are current contracts and contract end dates: 
Contract name Contract 

start date 
Contract 
end date 

Contract 
Value 

Tidy Team 
Forge Community Partnership

01/08/2016
1+1+1 

01/04/2019 £195,720 
per annum

Advice services
Citizens Advice Barnsley

01/07/2017
1+1

30/06/2019 £75,000 
per annum

Environmental services
Kingdom Security Limited

01/04/2016
1+1+1

01/04/2019 £60, 320 
per annum

Private Sector Housing Officer
BMBC

01/04/2017
1+1

01/04/2019 £32,580 
Per annum

4.  South Area Council Finance Overview 
4.1 Finance table: 

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/2020
South Area Council Allocation £400,000 £400,000 £400,000
Carry Forward + income £93,615 £30,717 +

Income confirmed to date 
£27,892 

Contracts / spend
Advice Services £74,375 £75,000

+£4572
                 £18,750
(April19 – June 19)
£79,572 (£59,679= 

Page 32



9 months for 
financial year)

Environmental service (Kingdom) £120,000 £60,320 £14,956
BMBC Safer Communities 
(environmental services)

£26,488 £14,000 £5000 TBC

Tidy Team £195,720 £195,720 £195,720

Private Sector Housing £32,580 £47,216
(£14,636 + £32,580)

£32,580

Summer Internship £3998
Community Magazine £1737 £3675
Young people’s pop up sessions £2000
Young people’s social media 
project – Intially £2500

£2000

Wombwell TRO £4000
Off road biking signs £1290
Ammendments to Hoyland Centre 
TRO

Up to £5000

Park Land repairs – Sheffield Road 
Birdwell

£10,980

Parks – Milton Pond banking £1080
Winter well-being event £2000
Additional winter grit £1000
Spend £462,898 £421,853 £346,578
In year balance £30,717 £36,756

(£10,832 income + 
£25,924 SAC)

£79, 346 SAC + 
£10,832 income) 

4.2 The 2018/2019 budget has an in year remaining balance of £25,924 for the South 
Area Council commissioning budget and £10,832 Kingdom contract income. 

4.3 A request has been made for funding from the remaining enforcement income in 
order to commission investigation work for revisions to an existing Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO). The work is in relation to the Blythe street scheme in Wombwell which 
was introduced as part of a planning condition. Wombwell Members have been 
concerned that the scheme has had a detrimental effect upon residents ability to park 
near their properties. Basic costs for a revision to the TRO would be £3000 for design 
fees and £800 for legal fees. However, if a number of objections are raised this will add 
to the design and legal fees. It is unclear what those costs would be until the number 
and type of objections are known so a cost of up to £5000 is recommended. 

4.4 In addition to the design and legal fees there would be a fee for additional works if 
recommended. The costs would depend on the works required but an amount of £1500 
has been quoted.

4.5 The total amount requested for the Blythe street scheme investigation and revision 
is up to £6500 (£3800 - £5000 design and legal fees + £1500 for works carried ou
[...]
able as a top up to the Ward Alliance budget. A Ward Alliance Form 
would need to be completed and discussed at Ward Alliance meetings in line with the current 
Ward Alliance funding guidance, process and governance.  

This is a one off top up funding from the South Area Council; any funding not allocated and spent 
within the 2019/20 financial year will be returned to the South Area Council commissioning 
budget.  

Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager, 01226 355866,  lisalyon@barnsley.gov.uk 

How to apply? 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 28th February, 2019 (Sac.12.04.2019/2)
	3 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.12.04.2019/3)
	Notes from Darfield Ward Alliance 21st March 2019
	Notes from Wombwell Ward Alliance 11th February 2019
	Notes from Wombwell Ward Alliance 25th March 2019

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.12.04.2019/4)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.12.04.2019/6)
	Appendix 1 South Health and WellBeing Grant ToR
	Appendix 2 General Guidance
	Appendix 3 Application Form
	Appendix 4 Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 5 South Healthy Holidays




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 12 April 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room - The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, 
Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders and Shepherd 

42 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute 47 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

43 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 28th February, 2019 
(Sac.12.04.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

44 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.12.04.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 6th March, 2019; Darfield held on 21st March, 2019; and 
Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 11th February, and 25th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

45 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.12.04.2019/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
of the end of year balances to be carried forward.

Darfield Ward Alliance had £1,377 to carry forward, Hoyland Milton and Rockingham 
had £131, and Wombwell had £4,650.  It was noted that Wombwell Ward Alliance 
had met since the publication of the report and recommended a number of 
applications for approval.  Therefore this figure would be correspondingly reduced.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

46 Advice Services update - CAB (Sac.12.04.2019/5) 

David Andy from Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) was welcomed to the meeting.

Members were reminded that the Area Council had commissioned an advice service 
twice, and that the second contract had been delivered by CAB from 1st July, 2017 to 



2

date.  Weekly drop-in sessions were held at various venues throughout the area, and 
two sessions per month were also held where appointments could be pre-booked.

Members heard how the commission had assisted 840 clients to date, with 1,110 
client contacts.  508 of these clients were considered to be vulnerable.  As a result of 
the commission just under £1.7m of additional benefit had been gained, and 
£283,000 of debt had been managed.

Members noted that 42% of clients were aged 55+ when compared to 29% seen 
through CAB centrally in Barnsley.  64% of clients identified as having a long term 
health condition or disability, which compared with 34% centrally.

A Social Return On Investment calculation suggested that for every £1 spent on the 
projects, there was £31 of benefit.

Those present praised the service and the impact on the lives of residents was 
acknowledged. 

Members noted that the service was at capacity despite not being widely promoted.  
Members asked for a copy of the presentation, detailing the wide ranging statistics to 
show the impact of the project and suggestions were made for future information to 
include figures on the numbers of homelessness cases prevented and the other 
services to which clients were referred.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and the hard work of officers 
delivering the service.

47 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.12.04.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, referring Members to previous 
discussions which had taken place at the workshop on 28th February, 2019.

Here it had been proposed that a South Health and Wellbeing Fund be established, 
which would have an allocation of £35,000 comprised of £25,000 from Public Health 
and £10,000 from the Area Council.  A number of appendices had been circulated 
which provided guidance and application forms for the grant, which would provide 
from £2,500 to £5,000 to promote health and wellbeing.  Reassurance was given that 
coverage across the South Area would be ensured in the approval of grants.  It was 
suggested that the fund, if approved, be launched in May, with an assessment panel 
being convened in June, and any further panels only being convened if funds 
remained unallocated.

Members discussed the proposal, including the composition of the assessment 
panel.  A suggestion was made that the Chair attends on behalf of the Area Council.  
With reference to the guidance and application form, Members requested that these 
be kept as simple and as transparent as possible to encourage applications.

The workshop had also considered the issue of holiday hunger and how to address 
this in the South Area.  A suggestion had been made to make £10,000 of funding 
available (£2,500 per ward) with this being distributed through existing Ward Alliance 
Fund mechanisms, with any underspend returned to the Area Council.  It was noted 
that this could be utilised in any School Holidays.



3

Members were reminded of previous discussions related to reducing social isolation 
and the suggestion of commissioning a service to address this issue.  It was noted 
that discussions were taking place at a strategic level between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council regarding this issue, but these were likely to 
take some time to conclude.  Taking account of this, Members were minded to 
commission a service initially for a year, with the option to extend the service further, 
or to give notice should there be a similar service commissioned centrally.

Members discussed the use of income from Fixed Penalty Notices.  Previously the 
Area Council had discussed providing finance for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
the Wombwell Ward, but this had been deferred pending further information.  
Members discussed the provision of TROs, noting the impact of austerity on their 
provision, with a system of ‘worst first’; used to prioritise their provision.  Noted were 
the delays in the implementation of TROs that had previously been funded.  It was 
suggested that further information be sought on the timescales for implementation.  
Members received confirmation that if finance was allocated, work would only be paid 
for on their completion.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to establish a ‘South Health and Wellbeing  Fund’ 

using £10,000 from South Area Council Budget and £25,000 from Public 
Health;

(ii) That the documentation related to the process, guidance and evaluation 
criteria associated with the ‘South Health and Wellbeing Fund’, as 
appended to the report circulated, be approved, subject to these being 
simplified wherever possible;

(iii) That the Chair act as South Area Council representative on the ‘South 
Health and Wellbeing Fund’  evaluation panel;

(iv) That the Executive Director, Communities be authorised to approve South 
Health and Wellbeing Funds, in line with guidance and following 
consultation with the evaluation panel, ensuring coverage across the area;

(v) That £2,500 per ward be devolved to each Ward Alliance Fund for South 
Healthy Holidays, to be approved through existing mechanisms and in line 
with guidance appended to the report;

(vi) That £60,000 per annum be approved to commission a service to reduce 
Social Isolation in the South Area, for an initial period of one year with the 
potential to extend for a further year subject to continued need, 
performance and funding being available;

(vii) That the Executive Director, Communities be authorised to approve 
relevant tender documentation for the service to reduce Social Isolation, 
following consultation with Members of South Area Council;

(viii) That up to £6,500 of income from the Environmental Enforcement contract 
be approved to commission work to revise the existing Traffic Regulation 
Order at Blythe Street, Wombwell, and that discussions take place with 
relevant officers regarding timescales associated with the delivery of this 
and other Traffic Regulation Orders within the area.

48 Appreciation 

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks on the retirement of Councillor R. 
Wraith.  His continued hard work and commitment to the Area Council, and to 



4

Council committees such as Overview and Scrutiny and Planning Regulatory Board, 
was noted, as was his dedication in representing the Council on outside bodies such 
as South Yorkshire Pensions Authority.  In addition his dedication to the residents of 
his Ward was recognised and was praised.  These sentiments were echoed by all 
Members of the Area Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair


